
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
West Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

December 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00 pm on Friday 17 February 2023. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information 
on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in 
York   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
is asked to comment on the York Local Plan of Action for Drugs 
and Alcohol in York. 

 
5. 2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor 

Report - Health and Adult  Social Care   
(Pages 13 - 32) 

 The report provides a detailed view of the outturn position for 
Public Health (PH) and Adult Social Care (ASC) for 2022/23.  
 

6. Adult Social Care Reform: Cap on Care   (Pages 33 - 36) 
 The report provides an update to Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee regarding Social Care Reform particularly 
around cap on care costs. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 37 - 40) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 December 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Vassie, Wells and Waudby 
(Substitute for Councillor Cullwick) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In Attendance 
Remotely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Barnes and Cullwick 
 
Councillor Daubeney, Chair of Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee, City of York Council 

         Stephanie Porter, Interim Executive Director    
Primary Care and Population Health 

         Prof Mike Holmes, GP, Haxby Group 
 
         Simon Bell, Interim Place Director, York Health     

and Care Partnership 
 Jamaila Hussain Corporate Director of Adult 

Services and Integration, City of York Council  
         Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, City of 

York Council 
         Councillors Bayram and Jefferson, East Riding    

of Yorkshire Council   
        Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic 

Services and Scrutiny Officer, North Yorkshire 
County Council 

 

 

25. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were 
declared. 

 
26. Minutes (5:33pm)  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 

November 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



27. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
28. NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 

Update (5:34pm)  
 

Members considered a presentation that highlighted how the Health 
and Care Act 2022 put Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) on a 
statutory footing that empowered partners to work closer together to 
better join up health and care services, improve population health, 
reduce health inequalities, enhance productivity and value for 
money, and help support broader social and economic development. 
  
The presentation provided assurance of the governance being 
implemented to enable a different way of working that ensured that 
the c
[...]
 practices to improve 
services. 

Page 3



        The ICB would continue to collaborate with Healthwatch York 
and City of York Council to improve communications. 

   OPEL 2.5 had expanded into the Vale of York area 
and Nimbuscare were also developing a similar model in Hull 
and Scarborough. 

        The branch site of Elvington Medical Practice, which had 
closed during the pandemic due to infection and prevention 
control measures, was considering a permanent closure. A 
consultation and impact assessment would have to be 
undertaken in line with the contracting requirements.  
 

During discussion, the Interim Executive Director of Primary Care 
and Population Health agreed to provide further information to 
Members on:   

        York and Scarborough Hospital Foundation Trust 
(Y&SHFT) current staff absence rates and reasons for. 

 Elective waiting lists and how Y&SHFT compared 
nationally. 

 
The Director of Public Health noted that the council’s financial and 
procurement rules, particularly the requirement for competitive 
tendering, could at times be a barrier to integrated working. She felt 
that the Executive should be made aware of this challenge, 
particularly when commissioning complex cross-system services, for 
example sexual health.  Following discussion, the Director of Public 
Health and the Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration 
undertook to include this in relevant Executive reports together with 
the alternative options available to deliver better quality and more 
cost effective services. 
 
Members noted the pressures across all sectors and they expressed 
their appreciation to all in attendance. It was  

   
Resolved:   
 
(i)       That the update be noted. 
  
(ii)     That City of York Council and the York Health and Wellbeing 

Board encourage all general practice providers across York to 
engage in the non-prejudicial sharing of data with the aim of 
better managing care in General Practice. 

 
Reason:  To provided assurance of the governance being 

implemented across the Integrated Care System and the 
links with the Integrated Care Board. 

Page 4



29. Work Plan (8:10pm)  
 

Members considered the 2022/23 draft work plan for the Committee. 
  
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
  
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 8.12pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

  
 

   

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 February 2023 

Report of the Director of Public Health  

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York 

Summary 

1. The government’s 10-year strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’ (2021) 
lays out several aspirations which aim to reduce the harm caused 
by drug and alcohol use nationally.  
 

2. Local delivery of this strategy has been in progress since its 
publication, including: 

 
- the establishment of the York Drug and Alcohol Partnership 

in 2022, chaired by the Director of Public Health. 
 

- the development of a Health Needs Assessment for drugs 
and alcohol. 

 
- additional resourcing of the prevention and treatment system 

through the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and 
Recovery Grant. 

3. Additionally, partners have been working on a Local Plan of Action, 

which will be presented as a live and evolving plan to scrutiny 

committee for consultation and comment in this meeting. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee is 

asked to comment on the York Local Plan of Action for Drugs and 
Alcohol in York. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

Reason: Scrutiny members’ comments will help shape this emerging 
action plan and strengthen the actions and work on reducing 
the harm caused by drugs and alcohol in the city. 

Background 

5. The 10 year From Harm to H
[...]
r alcohol addiction is from 2019/2020, taken from 

NDTMS. In that period, York had a total of 446 new 

presentations to treatment. 

- Based on an estimate of 506 adults having alcohol 

dependence who are living with children, the ONS estimate 

that this impacts between 766-842 children. 

- Older data (2014-15) estimates that there are 294 opiate 

dependent adults living with children In York.  

- 11.7% (234) of children in needs assessments identified 

alcohol misuse by a parent or other adult living with the child 

as an issue. Drug misuse was a factor in 8.6% (172) of 

assessments. 

7. Through engagement with the York Drug and Alcohol service, 

police, probation, education and other partners, a Local Plan of 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

Action is in development, which will be presented to Scrutiny 

committee members at this meeting. This plan is a live document 

which will be continually updated as the work progresses and is 

presented at a point in time for consultation and comment.   

 

8. The plan aligns to the national strategy, and has three key pillars: 

 

Break drug supply chains 

 targeting the ‘middle market’ 

 going after the money 

 rolling up county lines 

 tackling the retail  

 restricting the supply of drugs into prisons 

 

Deliver a world-class treatment and recovery system 

 delivering world-class treatment and recovery  

 strengthening the professional workforce 

 ensuring better integration of services  

 improving access to accommodation alongside  

 improving employment 

 increasing referrals into treatment in the criminal justice system 

 keeping people engaged in treatment after release from prison 

Achieve a generational shift in the demand for drugs  

 applying tougher and more meaningful consequences  

 delivering school-based prevention and early intervention  

 supporting young people and families most at risk of substance 

misuse or criminal exploitation 

 

Consultation 

9. Partners from a large num
[...]
plan of action, 
there is a risk that York will not deliver its contribution to national 
aspirations around drugs and alcohol, and substances will 
continue to harm our local population. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Ruth Hine 
Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner (Advanced) 
 
ruth.hine@york.gov.uk  

Peter Roderick 
Consultant in Public Health 

peter.roderick@york.gov.uk  

 

Report 
Approved    

 
 

Date 10 February 
2023 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Page 12

mailto:ruth.hine@york.gov.uk
mailto:peter.roderick@york.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and  
Scrutiny Committee 

21 February 2023 

 

Report of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health 

 

2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor Report – Health and Adult  
Social Care 

 
Summary 

1. This report provides a detailed view of outturn position for Public Health (PH) 
and Adult Social Care (ASC) for 2022/23. Discussions were held with budget 
managers to explain over and under spends against budget. Table 1 below 
provides a high-level summary. 
 

Table 1: Q3 Monitor 2022-23 

Q2 
Monitor  

 
2022/23 Latest 

Approved Budget 
2022/23 Q3 

Variance 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

 Corporate Director of Adult Services & Integration 

-599 
ASC Centrally 
Held Budgets 

4,513 2,893 1,620 -833 
-

51.4% 

-188 

ASC 
Commissioning 
and Early 
Intervention & 
Prevention 

6,896 11,011 -4,115 -186 -4.5% 

+478 
ASC In-House 
Services 

7,300 2,282 5,018 560 11.2% 

+2,908 

ASC Older People 
and Physical & 
Sensory 
Impairment 

39,258 20,971 18,287 3,724 20.3% 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



+2,283 
ASC Learning 
Disabilities and 
Mental Health 

37,624 8,999 28,625 2,607 9.1% 

-1,940 Further mitigations    -2,550  

2,942 
Adult Social Care 
Total 
[...]
ndertaken, with health 
checks being delivered in a number of community and  primary care settings, 
leading to a more joined up service for the patient.  Health Checks are delivered 
from various locations across the City.  The service is targeted at those who 
have underlying risk factors and, in order to reduce health inequalities, at those 
in the city living in more deprived postcodes. 

53. Our approach is more than just identifying risk, and through our Health Trainer 
Service, we provide individuals with treatment and support to tackle the things 
that increase their risk, such as excess weight, high blood pressure, lack of 
exercise and poor diet.  The Health Trainers put the individual at the centre and 
work with them to help achieve the health goals that matter to them.  To date in 
2022-23 there have been 373 referrals to the Health Trainer Service (there were 
393 referrals in the whole of 2021-22).  Provisional data shows that client 
engagement rates with the service are above 75%. Currently, 62% of clients are 
seeing a health trainer for weight issues; 49% for physical activity, 8% for 
alcohol issues and 2% in relation to social isolation. Clients can engage with the 
service for multiple reasons and can set specific health goals.  Provisional data 
suggests that over 90% of clients who set specific health goals have achieved 
at least one of the goals and over 70% of all the health goals set have been 
achieved. 

54. The Health Trainer service is also York’s community Stop Smoking Service.  
This includes one-to-one behavioural interventions, as well as access to 
nicotine replacement medications such as NRt or e-cigarettes that make the 
journey to being smoke free easier. The Tobacco Alliance, chaired by a 
Consultant in Public Health, ensures that we tackle some of the wider issues 
that lead to people taking up smoking, such as ease of access to cheap illicit 
tobacco products. 

Page 23



55. To date in 2022-23 the Health Trainer Service’s
[...]
first published value of 5.8 
years for 2008-10. 

91. The slope index of inequality in life expectancy for men in York for 2018-20 
(8.4 years) has been fairly stable in recent periods. It was 8.4 years in 2016-
18, however it has increased (worsened) compared with the first published 
value of 6.4 years for 2008-10. 

Recommendations 

92. As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the third quarter financial and 

performance position for 2022-23. 
 
 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Steve Tait 
Finance Manager: Adult 
Social Care  
Phone: 01904 554225 
Steve.Tait@york.gov.uk  

Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Phone: 01904 551655 
terry.rudden@york.gov.uk 
 
Mike Wimmer 
Senior Business Intelligence 
Officer, Public Health 
Phone: 01904 554646 
michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk  
 

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director, Adult Services and 
Integration 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director, Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 8 February 2023 

 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
Abbreviations: 
APS - Annual Population Survey 
ASC - Adult Social Care  
ASCOF – Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework  

Page 30

mailto:Steve.Tait@york.gov.uk
mailto:terry.rudden@york.gov.uk
mailto:michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk


CSB – Community Support Budget 
CYC – City of York Council  
IAG - Information, Advice and Guidance  
IMD - Indices of Multiple Deprivation  
ISS – Intensive Support Service 
LD - Learning Disabilities 
LA – Local Authority 
LSOAs - Lower Super Output Areas  
MH - Mental Health  
NCMP - National Child Measurement Programme  
OP - Older People 
PCMD - Primary Care Mortality Database  
P&SI - Physical & Sensory Impairment  
PH - Public Health 
Q3 – Quarter 3 
SACE - Survey of Adult Carers in England 
Y & H – Yorkshire and the Humber 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

21 February 2023 

 
Report of: Jamaila Hussain Corporate Director of Adults and Integration 
 
Adult Social Care Reform: Cap on Care 

Summary 

1. This report is to provide an update to Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee regarding Social Care Reform particularly 
around cap on care costs, following the government’s 
announcement in September 2021 to implement the cap on care 
cost by October 2023.  

2. The implementation date has since changed, and the cap of care 
implementation has been delayed until 2025. This will allow local 
authorities to put the right process in place to support citizens. 

 Background 

3. The Care Act 2014 (‘the Act’) sets out the core legal duties and 
powers that underpin the care and support system. The Act also 
paved the way for the proposed charging reforms, with Section 15 
of the Act containing provisions to create a cap on the costs of care. 
Alongside this sits the white paper People at the Heart of Care 
(www.gov.uk). 

4. Part of the system reform is a cap on the amount that anyone in 
England will need to spend towards their personal care over their 
lifetime. The cap will be set at £86,000.  This will provide financial 
protection from unlimited care costs and, as a result, give people 
peace of mind from knowing that they will keep more of their assets 
when paying for their care. 

5. In addition, the reforms propose a point at which a person is eligible 
for local authority means-tested support. The upper capital limit 
(UCL) will rise to £100,000 from the current level of £23,250 and the 
lower capital limit (LCL) will increase to £20,000 from £14,250. This 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6

http://www.gov.uk/


 

more generous means-testing limit means that more people will be 
eligible for some state support towards the cost of care earlier and 
reduces the amount that people will have to pay for
[...]
age 34



 

early needs and financial assessments of self-funders under the 
current system. 

12. The introduction of the cap on care reform will result in system and 
workforce capacity requirements. The Council is required to 
understand and model the impacts for them and implement the 
required system upgrades and increase their workforce and 
operational capacity as required. This will result in more 
assessment, commissioning, and financial resource.   
 
Consultation 

13. There are no consultation requirements at this stage.  
 
Council Plan 

14. Adult Social Care Reform is part of the City of York’s Council Plan.  
 
Implications 

15. As the Cap on Care has been delayed until 2025 this will enable all 
Local Authorities to complete planning and work with the wider 
populations in terms of the Adult Social Care Reforms. The 
additional time will also enable robust modelling and a clearer 
understanding of the required resource to support the reforms on an 
ongoing basis. 
 
Risk Management 

16. Further work is ongoing to ascertain the total cost of 
implementation. The Cap on care has now been delayed until 2025. 
 
Recommendations 

17. Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to note the report. A future report will come to 
scrutiny committee following the publication of the white paper: 
People at the Heart of Care. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on Social Care Reform, 
particularly around cap on care costs. 

 

 

Page 35



 

Contact Details 

Author:     Report Approved: 
   Jamaila Hussain 

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director of Adults 
and Integration 
jamaila.hussain@york.gov.uk  

Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration 
 

Date: 8 February 2023  Approved:  

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

 

Page 36

mailto:jamaila.hussain@york.gov.uk


DRAFT - Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 


[...]
st) 

4. Work Plan  

14 December 2022, 
5:30pm – 
Commissioned Slot  

 

1. Integrated Care System Overview –- Including Elective Care Post Pandemic, 

Access to GP practices and engagement with Scrutiny (Chief Executive of 

Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership) 

2. Work Plan 

21 February 2023, 
6:00pm 

1. Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York – (Peter Roderick/Ruth Hine) 

2. 2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor Report - Health and Adult  Social 

Care (Steve Tait/Terry Rudden) 

3. Adult Social Care Reform: Cap on Care (Jamaila Hussain) 

4. Work Plan 

 

P
age 39



Proposed items for consideration in the municipal year 2023/24: 

 Update on children’s healthy weight  (Fiona Philips/Leigh Bell)  

 Update on the Dementia Strategy (Jamaila Hussain) 

 Children and Young People Plan / CAMHS Provision in York  

 To receive the draft Market Position Statement (Jamaila Hussain) 

 Update on oral health in schools, toothbrushing programme (Anita Dobson/Philippa Press)   

 Update on CQC Inspections, to include the CAMHS provision in York -  Foss Park Hospital (Zoe Campbell, 

Managing Director, North Yorkshire, York, Selby Care Group, Tees Esk and Wear Valleys Trust) 

 Update on CQC Inspections – York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. (Simon 

Morritt, Chief Executive and Caroline Johnson, Deputy Director of Quality Governance) 

 Health and ASC Finance and Monitoring Reports 

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York
	5 2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor Report - Health and Adult  Social Care
	6 Adult Social Care Reform: Cap on Care
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 February 2023 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
Remotely 

Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Vassie, Cullwick and Wells 
 
Peter Roderick, Consultant in Public Health 
Ruth Hine, Public Health Specialist Practitioner 
(Advanced)  
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director of Education 
and Skills 
David Barf, North Yorkshire Police 
Andrew Simpson, North Yorkshire Police  
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
Cllr Runciman, Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health [Between 
6:05pm and 7:24pm] 
Terry Rudden, Strategic Support Manager, 
Adults and Public Health 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager, Adult Social 
Care 
 
Jamaila Hussain, Corporate Director, Adult 
Services and Integration 

Apologies Councillor Heaton 

 

30. Declarations of Interest (6:03 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Vassie declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5, 2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor 
Report, in that his father was a client of Be Independent. 
 
No further interests were declared. 

 
 
 



31. Minutes (6:05 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 
December 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair. 

 
32. Public Participation (6:05 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
33. Local Plan of Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York (6:05 pm)  

 
Members considered a report that highlighted the Local Plan of 
Action for Drugs and Alcohol in York. 

The Consultant in Public Health set out the background to the 
report, where it was noted that the York Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership, established in 2022, had created a live and evolving 
local plan of action, which was aligned to the national strategy. 

 
The action plan was presented to Members at the meeting and 
was attached as a supplement to the published agenda. The 
presentation provided an action plan overview and informed 
Members of: 

 The scale of the challenge;  

 The 10-year ambition;  

 The plans to break drug supply chains; 

 How treatment and recovery systems would be 
delivered; 

 How a generational shift in the demand for drugs 
would be achieved.  
 

During discussion of the item, and in answer to questions raised, 
officers stated that: 

 Hospital admissions data for alcohol related issues 
was recorded through several categories. The data 
received was specifically linked to York residents. In 
addition, the Integrated Care Board (ICB) would be 
considering trends linked to age and ward areas. 

 There were various funding streams available to 
support the outcomes and these were regularly 
reviewed by the Drug and Alcohol Partnership. 

 Increased referrals into treatment would be 
incorporated to support a national initiative to 



intervene, protect, divert and support individuals to 
not fall into the criminal justice system. 

 Operation Chill had been designed to enhance 
relationships between the police and young people. It 
looked to identify young people who may be subject 
to a criminal environment to enable the police and 
partners to intervene at an early stage. 

 The York Drug and Alcohol Service had recently 
been rated outstanding by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC), and the service would be 
supported to meet the growth in capacity to keep 
officer caseloads at a manageable level. 

 York in Recovery was a peer-support, and peer led 
recovery group. The charity provided an exceptional 
service and offered a safe space, activities, and 
connections for members of the York Community 
who were in recovery. 

 The overall effectiveness of the service was 
evaluated through a set of standard national 
measures. These measures were considered by 
officers on a quarterly basis. Statistics were also 
available on the public health data collection 
fingertips website https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/. 

 Breaking drug supply chains and achieving 
generational shift in the demand for drugs would be 
evaluated through a new set of metrics issued by the 
government, and any smaller projects or initiatives 
would also be assessed. 

 
Members noted the evidence base solutions for treatment, 
intervention, and prevention. They understood that funding 
constraints would be a challenge to achieve a world-class 
treatment and recovery system but welcomed the strong working 
partnerships already attained to deliver an exceptional service. 

Members thanked officers for their report and  

Resolved:   

(i) That the update on the Local Plan of Action for 
Drugs and Alcohol in York be noted. 
 

(ii) That the report be shared with the Chairs of the 
council’s scrutiny committees, particularly 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee and Housing and 

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/


Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Reason: Scrutiny members’ comments would help shape this 
emerging action plan and strengthen the actions and 
work on reducing the harm caused by drugs and 
alcohol in the city. 

 
34. 2022-23 Finance and Performance Q3 Monitor Report - 

Health and Adult  Social Care (7:15 pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a detailed view of the 
outturn position for Public Health (PH) and Adult Social Care 
(ASC) for 2022/23.  

 
During discussion of the item, Members raised questions 
regarding; the performance analysis in ASC; pressures on the 
workforce; the overall satisfaction of people who use the adult 
social care service; breastfeeding; smoking in pregnancy; sexual 
health; Be Independent; Yorkcraft, and future budgetary 
forecasts.  

 
Officers confirmed that: 

 

 The continued ambition was to reduce the use of agency 
staff and build strong performing teams within ASC.  The 
right recruitment and retention packages were in place to 
increase the social work cohort and all vacant ASC Heads 
of Service had been filled, which would support the next 
recruitment drive during Social Work Week in March 2023. 

 Following the recruitment of a Head of All Age 
Commissioning, that team was now more robust and would 
support delivery of future budget savings. 

 Yorkcraft were considering their business plan to achieve 
more commercial sales. 

 Be Independent was a key part of the council’s 
preventative offer. Further work was required to stabilise 
the organisation, and support the underachievement on the 
sales income budget.  

 The number of Adult Safeguarding concerns reported had 
risen and structures were in place to manage the impact on 
staff. 

 Following the Adult Social Care User Survey, an additional 
survey had been issued to customers who had identified 



they were not satisfied with the service, and officers were 
working on the identified pockets of dissatisfaction. Officers 
were also collaborating with Healthwatch York to ensure 
the needs of our customers were being appropriately met. 

 Smoking in pregnancy was a high priority and additional 
resource had been achieved to try to encourage pregnant 
smokers to quit.   

 Additional funding had been obtained from the Humber and 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) to support the 
breastfeeding agenda. The aspiration in York was to 
become a breastfeeding friendly city and to progress 
community services to achieve baby friendly status. 

 The budget set for 23/24 would be sufficient and 
mechanisms were in place to enable a more balanced 
budget next year.  

 
The Director of Public Health informed Members that the 
percentage data highlighted within the final sentence of 
paragraph 53 of the report was inaccurate.  It was reported, 
following the meeting, that the data had been checked for 
accuracy and the correct figures for April to September 2022 
were:  

 87% (over 90% originally reported) of clients who set 
specific health goals have achieved at least one of the 
goals and 69% (over 70% originally reported) of all the 
health goals set have been achieved.   

 
Members noted that a Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
assessment was expected to take place within ASC and they 
thanked officers for the report and update. 

 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the report be noted.  

 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the third quarter financial 

and performance position for 2022-23. 
 

(ii) Statistics relating to the York Sexual Health 
service to be included within future finance and 
performance monitor reports. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 



(iii) That an update be received at a future meeting on 
the improvements implemented to address the 
dissatisfied outcomes identified in the Adult Social 
Care User Survey. 

 
Reason: To ensure the needs of our customers were being 

appropriately met. 
 

[An adjournment took place between 7:43 pm and 7:48 pm] 
 

35. Adult Social Care Reform: Cap on Care (7:48pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on Social 
Care Reform particularly around cap on care costs, following the 
government’s announcement in September 2021 to implement 
the cap on care cost by October 2023.  

The Corporate Director of Adults and Integration set out the 
background to the reform and explained that the cap of care 
implementation date had been delayed until 2025. Members 
were informed that the cap would be set at £86,000 and the 
reform proposed a point at which a person was eligible for local 
authority means-tested support. This more generous means-
testing limit meant that more people would be eligible for some 
state support towards the cost of care earlier, and would reduce 
the amount that people would pay for their care each week. 

The Finance Manager of Adult Social Care confirmed that the 
ringfenced funding for the loss of income to the council had been 
redirected to pay for the cost of care exercise, which was 
currently being undertaken, and he also stated that the Health 
and Social Care Levy had been reversed. 

 
Members acknowledged the implications and shared their 
concerns. Officers stated that the delay would enable all Local 
Authorities to complete planning to enable robust modelling and 
a clearer understanding of the required resource to support the 
reforms on an ongoing basis.  

 
Members noted the significant challenges faced, particularly 
without additional resource to support the implementation, and 
they welcomed an update at a future meeting. 

 



Resolved: That the update be noted and a report be considered 
at a future meeting following the publication of the 
white paper: People at the Heart of Care. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on Social Care 
Reform, particularly around cap on care costs 

 
36. Work Plan (7:59 pm)  
 

Members considered the draft work plan for the Committee. 
 

Resolved: That the following additional items be included for 
consideration during the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 

 An update following the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) assessment in Adult Social Care. 

 An update on the developments of the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB). 

 An update on the Social Care Reform, particularly 
around the cost of care exercise and cap on care 
costs, either before or following the publication of 
the white paper: People at the Heart of Care. 

 An update on the improvements implemented to 
address the dissatisfied outcomes identified in the 
Adult Social Care User Survey. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 


